March 21, 2019

MEETING TO ORDER.

The regular meeting of the Kinnelon Borough Governing Body was called to order by Mayor James
J. Freda at 8:00 p.m., on Thursday, March 21, 2019 in the Kinnelon Municipal Building.

There was a Salute to the Flag, after which the Borough Clerk Karen M. luele stated this meeting
is being held pursuant to the New Jersey Open Public Meeting Act. Adequate notice of this meeting was
given by advertising in the January 10, 2019 edition of the Trends and was provided to the Star Ledger,
Daily Record and the North Jersey Herald News. Adequate notice was also posted on the municipal
building bulletin board, filed with the Borough Clerk and provided to those persons or entities requesting
notification.

ROLL CALL:

The roll was called and present and answering were Councilpersons William Yago, Robert Roy,
Vincent Russo, Randall Charles and James Lorkowski. Absent was Glenn Sisco.

TREASURER’S REPORT:

The Treasurer’s Report for March 21, 2019, indicated we started out with cash on hand as of
January 31, 2019, in the amount of $3,753,226.51. Receipts for the month of February 2019 totaled
$9,597,672.57, with disbursements amounting to $5,959,489.03. The balance on hand as of February 28,
2019 was $7,391,410.05.

Upon motion by Councilman W. Yago and seconded by Councilman V. Russo, with the affirmative
voice vote of all council members present, the Treasurer’s Report was accepted as read.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;

R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

HEARING FROM THE PUBLIC:

Mayor Freda asked if anyone from the public wished to be heard, to please step forward:

Mary Russo, 34 Lincoln Road, Kinnelon: ask if the Mayor and Council could look into the Nixle
Alerts, no one is receiving them on their phones.
Mayor Freda, stated that he would look into this matter with the Chief of Police.

Joe Sippie Gora, Kinnelon: spoke on marijuana and would like to be kept informed and updated
on this matter. Mrs. Gora also stated that Facebook was not safe.

Mayor Freda asked if anyone else from the public wished to speak, hearing none, Mayor Freda
closed this portion of the meeting.

PAYMENT OF BILLS AS SUBMITTED BY THE TREASURER

A motion was offered by Councilman R. Charles and seconded by Councilman V. Russo for the
payment of bills dated March 21, 2019.
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March 21, 2019 BOROUGH OF KINNELON Page No: 1

10;48 Am Check Register By Check Date
March 21, 2019
Range of Checking Accts: First to Last Range of Check Dates: 02/22/19 to 12/31/19
Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
check # Check Date vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
GENERAL General Account Account Payab
19376 03/21/19 ACTO4  ACTION DATA SERVICES 4,629.27 4772
19377 03/21/19  AFF02  AFFILIATED TECHNOLOGY 1,120.76 4772
19378 03/21/19 ALLO4  ALLTED OIL COMPANY 9,454.92 4772
19379 03/21/19 ALL16  ALL WET IRRIGATION & LIGHTING 864.26 4772
19380 03/21/19 ALLI7  ALL-PURPOSE ELECTRIC CO INC. 1,194.85 4772
19381 03/21/19 AMEl6 AMERICAN HOSE & HYDRAULIC €O, 304.00 4772
19382 03/21/19  ASKES00S A S KESSLER TTEE/SCIARRA M & M 4,048.54 4772
19383 03/21/19 ATLO1  ATLANTIC SALT INC. 41,263.32 4772
19384 03/21/19 BARO7  BARRETT CONSTRUCTION 5,809.20 4772
19385 03/21/19  BENO3 BENCHMARK PROFESSIONAL 295.00 4772
19386 03/21/19  BOROL BOROUGH OF BUTLER ELECTRIC 7,819.03 4772
19387 03/21/19 BOR02 ~ BOROUGH OF KINNELON 540.00 417
19388 03/21/19 BOR1L BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE 2,481.75 4772
19389 03/21/19 BUSO1  BUSINESS GRAPHICS 213.00 4772
19390 03/21/19  Buz01 THE BUZAK LAW GROUP, LLC. 6,843.55 4772
19391 03/21/19 CABO1  CABLEVISION 1,147.65 4772
19392 03/21/19  CINOS CINTAS CORPORATION #111 1,294.41 4772
19393 03/21/19  cIT05 CIT FINANCE LLC 456.50 4772
19394 03/21/19 o003 COOPERATIVE COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,556.89 4772
19395 03/21/19  CROD2  CROWN AWARDS 1,841.83 4772
19396 03/21/19 CROD4  DAVID CROUTHAMEL 170.00 4772
19397 03/21/19 Cus01l  CUSTOM BANDAG INC. 2,401.26 4772
49398 03/21/19 DANO8  DANA M D'ANGELO 750.00 4772
19399 03/21/19 DANI1  CHARLES DANIEL 87.34 4772
19400 03/21/19 DAPO1  CORRINE DAPUZZO 64.90 4772
19401 03/21/19 DaR01 DARMOFALSKI ENGINEERING ASSOC. 1,000.00 4772
19402 03/21/19  DEBO3 DE BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 12,000.00 4772
19403 03/21/19  DELOS DELTA .DENTAL OF NEW JERSEY INC 4,314.63 4772
19404 03/21/19 DIA02  MARYELLEN DIACO 600.00 4772
19405 03/21/19 DOR06  DORSEY & SEMRAU, LLC 1,497.60 4772
19406 03/21/19 DOSO1  DOSCH KING CO, INC 251.60 4772
19407 03/21/19 Dpov0l DOVER BRAKE & CLUTCH 92.00 4772
19408 03/21/19  EASO6 EASTERN CONCRETE MATERIALS 585.95 4772
19409 03/21/19  ELEO3 ELECTRO BATTERY SYSTEMS INC. 62.08 4772
19410 03/21/19  EMEO2 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC 627.38 4772
19411 03/21/19  ENFO1 ENFORSYS FIRE SYSTEMS, INC. 1,075.00 4772
19412 03/21/19 EXTOL  EXTRA SPACE STORAGE 661.00 4772
19413 03/21/19 FANO4  BRETT FANCERA 300.00 4772
19414 03/21/19  FaV01 RALPH M, FAVA, ATTORNEY AT LAW 4,000.00 4772
19415 03/21/19 FBI01  FBI-LEEDA, INC 50.00 4772
19416 03/21/19 FDRO1  FDR NORTH LLP 19.49 4772
19417 03/21/19 GANO1  GANN LAW BOOKS 196.00 4772
19418 03/21/19 GILO3  GILBY'S SCREEN PRINTING 280.00 4772
19419 03/21/19 GRAD1  GRAINGER INC. 1,284.12 4772
19420 03/21/19 GSBO1 ~ GLATFELTER SPECIALTY BENEFITS 730.00 4772
19421 03/21/19 HAWO3  HAWTHORNE AUTOMOBILE SALES CO. 1,612.23 477
19422 03/21/19  Hom02 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE 848.14 4772
9423 03/21/19 HOR04  HORIZON OFFICE EQUIPMENT 244,00 4772

9424 03/21/19 INSOS  INSTITUTE FOR FORENSIC PSYCH. 475.00 4772
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General Account Account Payab Continued
INTO5 ~ INTERNATIONAL ASSOC. OF
INT1S ~ INT'L INSTITUTE OF MUN. CLERKS
1PD01  INSTITUTE FOR PROFESSIONAL DEV
IUEOL  KAREN IUELE
P01 JCPaL
JERO3  JERSEY PAPER PLUS
JIMO1  JIMMY THE SHOE DOCTOR
JRIAC00S J R JACOBUS TTEE/LEE JOUNG YOO
JRIACOL0 J R JACOBUS TTEE/KAFIL, MONICA
JRIACOL5 J R JACOBUS TTEE/HUTCHISON C W
KHSHS ~ KINNELON HS HOME & SCHOOL ASSN
KINO8  KINNELON VOLUNTEER FIRE CO.
KINO3 ~ KINNELON BOARD OF EDUCATION
KIWPA  KINNELON JUNIOR WRESTLING
KPECOO1 KINNELON PARENTS/EXCEPT. CHILD
LAK02  LAKELAND BANK
LAKI0  LAKESIDE BAGELS & DELI
LAK13  LAKELAND AUTO PARTS
LAWO?7  LAWSOFT INC.
MAT04  MATTHIJSSEN, INC.
MB03 MEB SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC
METOS  METRO HYDRAULIC JACK CO.
MGLOL  M.G.L. FORMS SYSTEM
MORO3  MORRIS CO. ASSESSOR'S ASSN.
MOR2L  MORRIS COUNTY M.U.A,
MUNOL  MUN CLERK ASSOC OF MORRIS CTY
NAP02 ~ JOSEPH NAPOLETANO
NEOO1  NEOPOST USA INC.
NESO1  NESTLE PURE LIFE DIRECT
NEWO3 ~ NEW JERSEY PLANNING OFFICIALS
NJ 01  NJ WATER ASSOCIATION
NJCO6  NICRID
NJDO7  NJ DEPT HEALTH & SENIOR SERV
NJD10  NEW JERSEY DRE ASSOCIATION
NOROZ ~ NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP
NOR18 ~ NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
0DB02  THE ODB (O
PAGD2  P&A ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
PBMO1  PBM SUPPLY COMPANY
PSEOl  P.S.E. & 6.
PvBO1 PV BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
PWAOL  PUBLIC WORKS ASSOC. OF N.J.
RACO2  RACHLES/MICHELE'S OIL CO.,INC
ROGOL ~ ROGO FASTENER CO.,INC
ROUOL  ROUTE 23 AUTO MALL
SANO3  TONY SANCHEZ, LTD
SCH30  MELANIE SCHUCKERS
SPO05S  SPOT-A-WAY
STA STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT NY
STA STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT NY
STO01  STORR TRACTOR COMPANY
SUB03  SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.

380.00
170.00
500.00
94.69
13.98
33.40
119.98
5,721.20
3,752.18
5,073.60
229,83
6,500.00
3,143,336.42
490.00
430.14
5,004.75
663.11
1,575.44
695.00
2,275.00
390.00
842.00
64.00
245.00
28,663.21
50.00
221,%
641.40
201.82
236.00
350.00
55.00
330.00
100.00
69.45
409.68
1,644.16
350.00
137.00
5,524.92
298.50
105.00
1,308.88
656.11
543.29
1,308.00
360.24
225.00
0.00
976.94
2,062.06
54,583.33
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4172
4772
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41n
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0
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Check # Check pate Vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

VERAL
19477
19478
19479
19480
19481
19482
19483
19484
19485
19486
19487
19488
19489

TIL01
TUR01
uLI01
USBANO15S
VALOS
VER06
VER11
VER1S
waL1l
WATO1
WAY04
WES09
WHIO3

03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19

Checking Account Totals
Checks
Direct Deposit
Total

Columbia Ban
DARO1

PLANNING 2
1765 03/21/19

General Account Account Payab Continued

TILCON NEW YORK INC. 1,581.66
TURN-QUT FIRE AND SAFETY 459.85
ULINE 391.15
US BANK CUST BV002 TRUST 137,823.74
VALLEY PHYSICIAN SERVICES, P.C 550.00
VERIZON WIRELESS 335.35
VERIZON WIRELESS - KPD 195.04
VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 1,064.87
WALLINGTON PLUMBING & HEATING 3,004.75
WATER WORKS SUPPLY COMPANY 1,141.56
WAYNE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 17.93
ROBERT WESTYDK 135.30
JOHN WHITEHEAD, IR. 313.16

Paid Yoid Amount Paid Amount Void
» 113 1 3,556,574.46 0.00
: 0 0 0.00 0.00
;113 1 3,556,574.46 0.00

k

DARMOFALSKI ENGINEERING ASSOC. §75.00

4772
4772
4772
4772
4772
4772
4772
4771
4772
4772
4772
4772
4772

4773

Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 875.00 0.00

Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 1 0 875.00 0.00

Report Totals Paid Yoid Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 114 1 3,557,449.46 0.00

Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 114 1 3,557,449.46 0.00




March 21, 2019
10:48 AM

BOROUGH OF KINNELON
Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 4

March 21, 2019

Totals by Year-Fund

=und Description Fund Budget Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
CURRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS 8-01 8,502.26 0.00 0.00 8,502.26
WATER FUND 8-05 559.00 0.00 0.00 559.00
Year Total: 9,061.26 0.00 0.00 9,061.26

CURRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS 9-01 3,447,199.47 0.00 0.00  3,447,199.47
WATER FUND 9-05 15,747.82 0.00 0.00 15,747.82
Year Total: 3,462,947.29 0.00 0.00 3,462,947.29

C-04 9,636.29 0.00 0.00 9,636.29

DOG TAX D-13 330.00 0.00 0.00 330.00
STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS G-02 1,644.16 0.00 0.00 1,644.16
I1-14 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

KAMELOT K-17 659.97 0.00 0.00 659.97
TAX SALE PREMIUMS Q-32 68,000.00 0.00 0.00 68,000.00
RECREATION SPECIAL R-16 2,331.83 0.00 0.00 2,331.83
v-27 175.00 0.00 0.00 175.00

RECYCLE FUND y-21 1,038.66 0.00 0.00 1,038.66
Total Of A1l Funds: 3,556,574.46 0.00 0.00  3,556,574.46
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Project Description Project No, Project Total
70 SGLEN RD DITTMEIER 22901121 22901121 375.00
DEL RIO 36 HIGHLANDS DR 563011 56301127 500.00

Total Of ATl Projects: 875.00



Marech 21, 2019

RESOLVED, that the bills as listed and presented by the Treasurer, approved by the Finance
Committee and shown on pages of these minutes, be authorized for payment:

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

CONSENT AGENDA:
A motion was offered by Councilman R. Roy and seconded by Councilman J. Lorkowski, the
following motions and resolutions were offered for approval.

a. Resolution: 03.01.19 Authorize DMC Assoc. for Proposal for Existing Conditions Land Surveying
Kiel Avenue —Ricker Road (Memorialized 3/14/19)

b. Resolution: 03.02.19 Tax Appeal - Lee Joung Yoo - Block 11703 Lot 115 - 780 West Shore Drive -
$5,721.20

¢. Resolution: 03.03.19 Tax Appeal - Kafil - Block 23003 Lot 123 - 59 South Glen Road -$3,752.18

d. Resolution: 03.04.19 Tax Appeal — Hutchison CW — Block 11402 Lot 121 — 5 Hemlock Terrace -
$5,073.60

€. Resolution: 03.05.19 Tax Appeal — Sciarra M&M — Block 22901 Lot 108 — 42 South Glen Road -
$4,048.54

f. Resolution: 03.06.19 Authorizing Appointment of Randall Charles as OEM Coordinator
g- Resolution: 03.07.19 Authorizing Appointment of Jeffery Bresett as Deputy OEM Coordinator

h. Resolution: 03.08.19 Adopting the Revised Police Manual Governing the Police Department of
Kinnelon

i. Resolution: 03.09.19 Authorize Mayor to sign agreement with Matthijssen for Network Services

J- Resolution: 03.10.19 Authorize Mayor to sign NJDEP Treatment Works Permit Application for
KCC&S

k. Resolution: 03.11.19 Authorize Mayor to sign Renewal of Agreement -Land Conservancy 2019
1. Resolution: 03.12.19 To Join North Jersey Municipal Employee Benefits Fund -Delta Dental Only
m. Resolution: 03.13.19 2018 Appropriation Reserve Budget Transfer

n. Approval of Minutes — February 13, 2019, February 21, 2019, Special Budget Meeting March 12, 2019

L I A 3



March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 03.01.19 AUTHORIZE DMC ASSOCIATES, INC
PROPOSAL FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS
LAND SURVEYING SERVICES
ROADWAY SURVEY-KIEL AVENUE &
RICKER ROAD

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to go forward with land surveying services for the
preparation of an existing Condition Roadway Survey of Kiel Avenue; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the DMC Associates, Inc. to prepare the required
documents for those improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kinnelon Mayor and Council of the
Borough of Kinnelon hereby authorized DMC Associates, Inc., to prepare the required documents
for the Kiel Avenue project, with a price not to exceed $17,050.00

Dated: March 14, 2019 ' i CCQ T &
t/  Karen M. Iuele, RMC

Borough Clerk




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION # 3.0/ 7

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon, that a
warrant be drawn to J R Jacobus TTEE/Lee Joung Yoo in the amount of $5,721.20
for overpayment of property taxes on Block 11703, Lot 115 known as 780 West
Shore Drive. This overpayment is due to a successful 2017/2018 State Tax Court
appeal on the valuation of the property by the homeowner.

aWJmMJ
ROLL CALL: CGW __é W | ) )W

March 21, 2019
Judith O’Brien, CTC
Tax Collector
Borough of Kinnelon

|, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon, hereby certify this resolution
to be a true copy of the resolution which was duly passed at the regular meeting of
the Borough of Kinnelon Mayor and Council March 21, 2019.

{.
,/;D%ﬂv A CQ_A xR

Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk

Date: 3/21/18




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION # S.053 . /9

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon, that a
warrant be drawn to J R Jacobus TTEE/Kafil, Monica in the amount of $3,752.18 for
overpayment of property taxes on Block 23003, Lot 123 known as 59 South Glen
Road. This overpayment is due to a successful 2017/2018 State Tax Court appeal
on the valuation of the property by the homeowner.

ROLL CALL: meu b%ﬂaw % L dm
WUW"‘

March 21, 2019
Judith O’Brien, CTC
Tax Collector
Borough of Kinnelon

l, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon, hereby certify this resolution
to be a true copy of the resolution which was duly passed at the regular meeting of
the Borough of Kinnelon Mayor and Council March 21, 2019.

Karer[\’r M. luele, Borough Clerk

Date: 3/21/18




March 21, 2018

RESOLUTION # 3.0 /9

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon, that a
warrant be drawn to J R Jacobus TTEE/Hutchison C W in the amount of $5,073.60
for overpayment of property taxes on Block 11402, Lot 121 known as 5 Hemlock
Ter.. This overpayment is due to a successful 2018 State Tax Court appeal on the
valuation of the property by the homeowner.

ROLL CALL: Chiereo lnione adw Cornetreas (Qoats

Corvinceclnon P@M

March 21, 2019
Judith O’Brien, CTC
Tax Collector
Borough of Kinnelon

l, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon, hereby certify this resolution
to be a true copy of the resolution which was duly passed at the regular meeting of
the Borough of Kinnelon Mayor and Council March 21, 2019.

/W/'\LCQM

— Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk

Date: 3/21/18




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION # 7 05"/ ¢

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon, that a
warrant be drawn to A S Kessler TTEE/Sciarra M & M in the amount of $4,048.54
for overpayment of property taxes on Block 22901, Lot 108 known as 42 South Glen
Road. This overpayment is due to a successful 2017/2018 State Tax Court appeal
on the valuation of the property by the homeowner.

ROLL CALL; Gsww&‘w &@ ('L%,LWC/QMM .
(vl Qapome o‘a> &W‘L‘/Qyw I\W)A/LL
W Wl

March 21, 2019
Judith O’Brien, CTC
Tax Collector
Borough of Kinnelon

I, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon, hereby certify this resolution
to be a true copy of the resolution which was duly passed at the regular meeting of
the Borough of Kinnelon Mayor and Council March 21, 2019.

Date: 3/21/18

./— 4 ! (\CQ(M
' Kareh M. luele, Borough Clerk




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 03.0(0.19 AUTHORIZING APPOINTMENT OF
RANDALL CHARLES AS KINNELON
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGMENT
COORDINATOR

WHEREAS, the Borough Council wishes to appoint Randall Charles at the Office of
Emergency Management Coordinator for the Borough of Kinnelon; and

WHEREAS, Randall Charles had been appointed for a three-year term running from
January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Kinnelon has appointed Randall Charles as the Office of Emergency Management
Coordinator for the Borough of Kinnelon for a three-year term running from January 1, 2019
through December 31, 2021.

CERTIFICATION

I, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon, do hereby certify this to
be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted at the regular meeting of the Kinnelon Mayor and
Council held on March 21, 2019.

Dated: 03/21/2019 \ (;
areriv. luele, RMC

Kinnelon Borough Clerk




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 03.07 .19 AUTHORIZING APPOINTMENT OF
JEFFERY BRESETT AS KINNELON DEPUTY
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGMENT
COORDINATOR

WHEREAS, the Borough Council wishes to appoint Jeffery Bresett at the Deputy Office
of Emergency Management Coordinator for the Borough of Kinnelon; and

WHEREAS, Jeffery Bresett had been appointed for a three-year term running from
January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Kinnelon has appointed Jeffery Bresett as the Deputy Office of Emergency Management
Coordinator for the Borough of Kinnelon for a three-year term running from January 1, 2019
through December 31, 2021.

CERTIFICATION

I, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon, do hereby certify this to
be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted at the regular meeting of the Kinnelon Mayor and
Council held on March 21, 2019.

Dated: 03/21/2019 /D/ @

—FKaref{ M. luele, RMC
Kinnelon Borough Clerk




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 03. 04 .19 ADOPTING THE REVISED POLICE MANUAL
GOVERNING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF

KINNELON

WHEREAS, there is existence a Police Rules and Regulation of the Borough of
Kinnelon setting forth the rules and regulations governing the Police Department of the
Borough; and

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of the Chief of Police the Borough Council
deems it necessary to adopt a manual containing revision to definition of terms, legal
authorization for the manual by the Borough Council the appropriate authority under the
Ordinance for the Police Department and other amendments; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Kinnelon, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, they being its Governing Body, as follows;

1. The Chief of Police of the Police Department of Borough of Kinnelon is
authorized and empowered to enforce the rules and regulations as revised and
contained in said Police Manual.

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I, Karen M. Iuele, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon, do certify this to be a
true and accurate copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body on March 21,
2019.

)
Dated: March 21, 2019 ( \
BN ) e

Karen M. Iuele, RMC
Kinnelon Borough Clerk




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 03.09 .19 AUTHORIZATION FOR MAYOR TO
SIGN AGREEMENT WITH MATTHISSEN
INC. FOR MANAGED NETWORK SERVICES
FOR THE BOROUGH OF KINNELON

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Kinnelon Authorize the Mayor of the Borough of
Kinnelon to sign agreement with Matthijssen Inc. for Managed Network Services Borough of Kinnelon;
and

WHEREAS, the cost will is not to exceed $27,300.00 for the duration of March 1, 2019 thru
February 29, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Borough of Kinnelon due hereby
authorize the Mayor of the Borough of Kinnelon to sign agreement with Matthijssen Inc. for Managed
Network Services for the Borough of Kinnelon.

Dated: March 21, 2019 /M \
C ON) ee o 2o

Karen M. luele, RMC
Municipal Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon



March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 03. /0 .19 AUTHORIZATION FOR MAYOR TO
SIGN CONTRACT NIJDEP
TREATMENT WORKS PERMIT
APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Kinnelon Authorize the Mayor of the Borough of
Kinnelon to sign the NJDEP Treatment Works Approval permit application.; and

WHEREAS, this project serves to extend the Butler-owned sewer into Kinnelon for the purpose
of serving the proposed Kinnelon Community and Shelter center; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Butler is the owner/applicant for the purpose of the Walnut Lane
Sanitary Sewer Extension permit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Borough of Kinnelon due hereby
authorize the Mayor of the Borough of Kinnelon to sign the Walnut Lane Sanitary Sewer Extension
Project in order to complete the NJDEP Treatment Works Approval permit application.

Dated: March 21, 2019 )
C ML

Karen M. luele, RMC
Municipal Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon




March 21, 2019

RESOLUTION 3. // .19 AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL OF AN
AGREEMENT TO RETAIN THE LAND
CONSERVANCY OF NEW JERSEY FOR
OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION
CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 2019

WHEREAS, with the creation of a dedicated source of tax revenue, the Open Space Trust, and
an Open Space Advisory Committee for the acquisition of open space, a need exists to retain the services
of an open space preservation consultant whose staff members have technical expertise and experience in
the field of open space and farmland preservation and stewardship; and

WHEREAS, The Land Conservancy of New Jersey (“Conservancy™) is a nonprofit organization
whose mission is to preserve and protect open space for natural, historic, agricultural and recreational
purposes and to assist municipalities in the stewardship of open space lands; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Kinnelon (“Borough™) desires to renew its contract with the
Conservancy for the purpose of assisting the Borough and the Open Space Advisory Committee with a
variety of open space services and landowner negotiations and the parties desire to continue an
Agreement setting forth the terms and conditions for said consulting services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Kinnelon, County of Morris, State of New J. ersey, as follows:

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement to retain The Land
Conservancy of New Jersey for open space preservation consulting services. The general terms and
conditions of the Agreement by and between the Borough of Kinnelon and The Land Conservancy of
New Jersey for open space preservation consulting services from March 16, 2019 through March 15,
2020 for an amount not to exceed Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00) are hereby approved.

2. The Borough hereby authorizes and approves any non-substantive modifications to the
Agreement as may be recommended and approved by the Governing Body and Borough Attorey prior to
execution.

3. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute said
agreement and said officers together with all other appropriate officers, employees, consultants and
professionals of the Borough are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all steps necessary to
effectuate the purposes of this resolution.

4, This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I, Karen M. Iuele, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon hereby certify the foregoing to be a
true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Kinnelon at a duly
convened meeting held on March 21, 2019.

R

Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk
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RESOLUTION 03.12.19
RESOLUTION TO JOIN

NORTH JERSEY MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND

WHEREAS, a number of public entities in the State of New Jersey have joined together to
form the North Jersey Municipal Employee Benefits fund. hereinafter referred to as "FIUND". as
permitted by N.J.S.A. 11:15-3. 17:1-8:1, and 40A:10-36 gt.seq.. and;

WHEREAS, the FUND was approved to become operational by the Departments of
Insurance and Community Affairs and has been in operation since 1993, and,;

WHEREAS, the statutes and regulations governing the creation and operation of a joint
insurance fund, contain certain elaborate restrictions and safeguards concerning the safe and
efficient administration of the public interest entrusted to such a FUND;

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Borough of Kinnelon, hereinafter referred 1o as
"LOCAL UNIT" has determined that membership in the FUND is in the best interest of the
LOCAL UNIT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the LOCAL UNIT
hereby agrees as follows:

1. Become a member of the FUND for the period outlined in the LOCAL UNIT's
Indemnity and Trust Agreements subject to approval by the FUND of the LOCAL
UNIT's membership.

1. Will participate in the following type(s) of coverage(s):

a) Dental Insurance as defined pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17B:17-4. the FUND's
bylaws, and Plan of Risk Management.

1i. Adopts and approves the FUND's bylaws.

iv. Execute an application for membership and any accompanying certifications.

V. Commit to the four principles of the FUND which are:
a) A long-term philosophy on rates.
b) A willingness to work with bargaining unit to achieve plan design changes.
¢) Professional management with stability and commitment.

d) Rating structure based on actuarial numbers.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the LOCAL UNIT is authorized and
directed to execute the Indemnity and Trust Agreement and such other documents signifying
membership in the FUND as required by the FUND's Bylaws, and 10 deliver these documents to the
FUND's Executive Director with the express reservation that these documents shall become
effective only upon:

1 Approval of the LOCAL UNIT by the FUND.
. Receipt from the LOCAL UNIT of a Resolution accepting assessment.

1ii. Approval by the New Jersey Department of Insurance and Department of
Community Affairs.

A
= '\1 /f‘l,-/“‘
AT / /
[ 7 / —F
Dated: March 21. 2019 e S

Mayor. Jamy’s }Vﬁfiﬁa
L.
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RESOLUTION 03.13.19 2018 APPROPRIATION
RESERVE BUDGET
TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, there appears to be insufficient funds in the following reserve accounts (excepting
the appropriation for Contingent Expenses or Deferred Charges) to meet the demand thereon
for the balance of the reserve year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, not less than two-third of all the members thereof
affirmatively concurring that in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 40A:4-58, part of the
surplus in the accounts heretofore mentioned be and the same hereby transferred to the
accodnt_being insufficient to meet the reserve year demands; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Treasurer be hereby authorized and directed to make the
following transfers:

Current Fund

TO:

DPW O/E (8-01-26-290-020) $9,100.00
FROM:

Mayor & Counci! O/E (8-01-20-110-020) $1,000.00
General Administration O/E (8-01-20-100-020) $6,500.00
Municipal Clerk O/E (8-01-20-120-020) $1,600.00

Dated March 21, 2019 (%"LLC@Mc

Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk
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Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

OLD BUSINESS

ORDINANCE NO. 04-19

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PEDDLERS AND
SOLICITORS ORDINANCE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
AT SUBSECTION 151-8 (A) OF THE CODE OF THE
BOROUGH OF KINNELON

This ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Governing
Body held on February 21, 2019.

The Mayor J. Freda read the following notice and ordinance in full and stated that the notice has
been published as required by law, a copy was posted on the Municipal Building Bulletin Board, and
additional copies were made available to the public.

****************************
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VIK (KN-1044)
Peddlers and Solicitors Fee Ordinance
021419

ORDINANCE NO.JYY -/ f AN  ORDINANCE AMENDING THE
PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS ORDINANCE

PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE AT SUBSECTION
151-8 (A) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH

OF KINNELON

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-1 et. seq., N.J.S.A. 40:52-1; and N.J.S.A. 45:24-
1et. s;eq'. the governing body of a municipality may make, amend, repeal, and enforce ordinances
to regulate the conduct of peddlers and solicitors; and

WHEREAS, Borough of Kinnelon desires to amend Subsection 151 -8(A) of the "Peddlers
and Solicitors" Ordinance in order to amend the permit fee schedule contained therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Kinnelon, County of Morris, State of New J ersey as follows:

SECTION ONE. Section 151-8 “FEES" at Subsection "A" shall be amended such that
the fee for a permit issued for a calendar year expiring on December 31 shall be amended from
$20.00 to $200.00, and the permit fee for a daily permit shall be amended from $5.00 to $50.00,

such that as amended, Subsection ‘A” shall read as follows:

A.  The fee for a permit granted for the calendar year expiring on December 31
shall be $200.00. A permit granted for one day shall be $50.00.

SECTION TWO. All Ordinances of the Borough of Kinnelon which are inconsistent with

the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.
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SECTION THREE. If any section, subsection, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for

any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such

decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOUR. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF KINNELON

PO St (7
areri{ M. Tuele, RMC, Borough Clerk James J. Fredd, Magor
CERTIFICATION

1, Karen M. Iuele, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon, County of Morris, State of
New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance introduced, read by
title and passed on the first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough held on

b‘iﬁhu{,&m,:g \ A0 | T and adopted by the Governing Body at a regular meeting of the

O .
Borough held on |} ??“ﬁ 2, 8019 .

S Do ee

are’ M. Iuele, RMC, Borough Clerk
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The Mayor announced the meeting was open to hear any objections to this ordinance that may be
presented by any taxpayer of the Borough of Kinnelon, and all parties in interest, and citizens. Hearing
none, Mayor Freda brought it back to the dais, does anyone from the council wish to speak on this ordinance
at this time.

There was no other desire to discuss this ordinance, and the Mayor asked the Borough Clerk to call
the roll on the passage thereof, and the vote was as follows:

Councilman V. Russo offered a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution. This motion was
seconded by Councilman R. Roy.

Roll Call: W. Yago; Yes, V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

NEW BUSINESS:
Ordinance 05-19

Councilman R. Roy introduced the following ordinance and moved the same be read by title and
passed on first reading. This was seconded by Councilman V. Russo.

CALENDAR YEAR 2019
ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL
BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO

ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14)

The Mayor read the following notice and ordinance in full and stated that the notice has been
published as required by law, a copy was posted on the Municipal Building Bulletin Board, and additional
copies were made available to the public.

L I R R I TR R TR Y
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ORDINANCE 05-19

CALENDAR YEAR 2019
ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS
AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK
(N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the preparation
of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget up to 2.5% unless authorized
by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to certain
exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by ordinance,
appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage
rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Kinnelon in the County of Morris finds it advisable
and necessary to increase its CY 2019 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations,
in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council hereby determines that a 1.0% increase in the budget for said year,
amounting to $94,113.52 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the
Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and,

WHEREAS the Borough Council hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of
the next two succeeding years.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Kinnelon, in the
County of Morris, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively
concurring, that, in the CY 2019 budget year, the final appropriations of the Borough of Kinnelon shall, in
accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%, amounting to
$329,397.33, and that the CY 2019 municipal budget for the Borough of Kinnelon be approved and
adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part
of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two
succeeding years; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed with the
Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the recorded
vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

Dated:

Mayor James Freda
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There was no other desire to discuss this ordinance, and the Mayor asked the Borough Clerk to call the roll
on the passage thereof, and the vote was as followed.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

WHEREAS, the above ordinance was introduced at this meeting held on March 21, 2019 and read
by title, and passed on first reading:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that at the regular meeting to be held on April 18,2019
at 8:00 pm, prevailing time, at the Kinnelon Municipal Building, this' Council further consider for second
reading and final passage the said ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk of this Borough be and she is hereby
directed to publish the proper notice thereof.

Councilman W. Yago offered a motion to publish the foregoing resolution. This was second by
Councilman V. Russo.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;

R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

INTRODUCTION OF 2019 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following statement of revenues and appropriations attached hereto
constitutes the local Budget of the Borough of Kinnelon, Morris County, New Jersey for the year 2019.

*®
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the said budget will be published in the Suburban Trends in the
issue of April 3, 2019 and that a hearing on the Budget will be held at the Kinnelon Municipal Building
on April 18, 2019 at 8:00 PM or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached.

/?</)’\k®,@uﬁr;

‘Karen M. Tuele, Borough Clerk

Councilman William Yago offered a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution. This motion was seconded
by Councilman V. Russo.

Mayor Freda asked the Borough Clerk to call the roll on the passage thereof, and the vote was as
followed.
Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.
TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT

During the month of February 2019, the Tax Collector’s Report indicated we collected
$8.834,639.38 in taxes.

INVESTMENT OFFICER’S REPORT

A total of $20,498.98 was collected in interest for the month February 2019.

DISTRICT SCHOOL

On motion of Councilman J. Lorkowski and seconded by Councilman R. Roy, followed by the
“yes” roll call vote of all Council Members present the payment of $3,126,301.25 to the District School
when funds become available was approved for payment.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;

R. Roy, Yes; R. Charles, Yes;
J. Lorkowski, Yes.

APPOINTMENTS:

Upon motion of Councilman V. Russo, and seconded by Councilman J. Lorkowski, followed by
the “yes” roll call vote of all Council Members present, the appointment of Kevin Lowry, Chief of the
Kinnelon Volunteer Fire Company was approved.

Upon motion of Councilman V. Russo, and seconded by Councilman J. Lorkowski, followed by
the “yes” roll call vote of all Council Members present, the appointment of Thomas Stern, 1% Assistant
Chief of the Kinnelon Volunteer Fire Company was approved.

Upon motion of Councilman R. Roy, and seconded by Councilman V. Russo, followed by the “yes”
roll call vote of all Council Members present, the appointment of Kyle Bussey to the Kinnelon Volunteer
Fire Company was approved.



March 21, 2019

ADJOURNMENT

This meeting adjourned at approximately 8;44 p.m. on motion by Councilman R. Roby, with the
unanimous affirmative voice vote of all present.

Respectfully submitted,
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“—Karen M. IuelC

cc: Mayor Public Works  Auditor
All Councilmen Attorney
Police Dept. Engineer



